
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date:   Friday, 3 June 2016
:

Committee: 
Environment and Services Scrutiny Committee

Date: Monday, 13 June 2016
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of Environment and Services Scrutiny Committee
Vince Hunt (Chairman)
Keith Roberts (Vice Chairman)
Dean Carroll
Ted Clarke
Nigel Hartin

Roger Hughes
Christian Lea
Pamela Moseley
Vivienne Parry
Arthur Walpole

Your Committee Officer is: 

Tim Ward  Committee Officer
Tel:  01743 257713
Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk



AGENDA
1 Election of Chairman 

To elect a Chairman for the forthcoming municipal year

2 Apologies for absence and substitutions 

3 Appointment of Vice Chairman 

To appoint a Vice Chairman for the forthcoming municipal year

4 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting 
on any matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should 
leave the room prior to the commencement of the debate.

5 Minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2016 (Pages 1 - 4)

To consider the Minutes of the Environment and Services Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 14 March 2016

6 Public Question Time 

To receive any public questions or petitions from the public, notice of which has 
been given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  The deadline for this 
meeting is 5.00pm on 8 June 2016

7 Member Question Time 

To receive any questions of which members of the Council have given notice.  
Deadline for notification for this meeting is 5.00pm on 8 June 2016

8 STAR Housing and Home Point/Open Lettings Policy 

Report is to follow



9 Update on New Swimming Pool Facilities for Shrewsbury (Pages 5 - 14)

This report provides an update on work carried out on the development of future 
swimming provision within Shrewsbury since the report provided to Scrutiny on 
30th November 2015. 

10 Shropshires Public Open Space, Sport and Recreational Needs 
Assessment (Pages 15 - 22)

This report provides an update on work being carried out to update existing 
Public Open Space (POS) Sport & Recreation information which was collected 
in 2009 and to review future needs across the county, based on projected 
population growth for the period to 2036.

11 Date/Time of next meeting 

The Committee is next scheduled to meet on Monday 11 July at 2.00pm





Environment and Services Scrutiny Committee – 13 June 2016 - Minutes of Environment and Services Scrutiny 
Committee held on 14 March 2016

1

Environment and 
Services Scrutiny 
Committee

14 March 2016

2.00 pm

Item

5
Public

MINUTES OF THE ENVIRONMENT AND SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 14 MARCH 2016 
2.00  - 3.30 PM

Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward
Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257713

Present 
Councillor Vince Hunt (Leader)
Councillors Keith Roberts (Vice Chairman), Dean Carroll, Ted Clarke, Roger Hughes, 
Christian Lea, Pamela Moseley, Vivienne Parry and Arthur Walpole

52 Apologies for absence and substitutions 

52.1 Apologies for absence were received from Nigel Hartin

53 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

53 There were no declarations of pecuniary interest made.

54 Minutes of the meeting held on 1 February 2016 

54.1 The minutes of the meeting held on 1 February 2016 had been circulated.

54.2 Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 February 2016 be approved as a true 
record and signed by the Chairman.

55 Public Question Time 

55.1 There were no public questions

56 Member Question Time 

56.1 There were no questions from Members



Environment and Services Scrutiny Committee – 13 June 2016 - Minutes of Environment and Services Scrutiny 
Committee held on 14 March 2016

2

57 Portfolio Holder Update 

57.1 The meeting received an update from the Portfolio Holder for Highways and 
Transport.  He reminded Members that responsibility for highways and transport 
predominantly came under the Commissioning Directorate and that the portfolio 
covered: -

• Highways Planning, Transport & Maintenance
• Car parking
• Major projects such as LEP / SITP / Oxon Link Road
• Highways community safety projects
• Local transport plans
• Highways Development Control
• Drainage

57.2 The Portfolio Holder advised Members that the Council was a “Level 2” Highway 
Authority and that this grading meant that an additional £916,000 of capital funding 
would be received, although there would still be a reduction in overall funding due 
to a cut in the total DFT capital grant over the next 4 year.

57.3 The Portfolio Holder informed Members that as well as ongoing management of key 
contracts such as the Ringway and Kier contracts work was ongoing in preparation 
for the new arrangements for the Highway Maintenance Contract which was due to 
commence in April 2018.

57.4 In response to a query the Portfolio Holder advised that the “Level 2” was awarded 
through a process of self-assessment which was verified by the Councils Audit 
team and that the Council had achieved “Level 3” in a number of areas.  He added 
that Officers would be sharing the good practice carried out at a national 
conference in Highway Management and Leadership.

57.5 A Member asked whether progress had been made with the implementation of 
“smart” methods of payment for car parks.  The Portfolio Holder advised that further 
work was being carried out and that it was important that all methods of payment 
were available.  The Chairman commented that this may be a topic for the 
Committee to look at further.

57.8 The Chairman thanked the Portfolio Holder for his update.

58 Permits Scheme Update 

58.1 Members received the report of the Economic Growth and Permit Scheme Manager 
which provided an overview of the performance of the Street Works Team since the 
introduction of the West and Shires Permit Scheme (WASP) in April 2014.

58.2 The Permit Scheme Manager reminded Members that the Permit Scheme had 
been developed following a recommendation from the Scrutiny Committee in 2011. 
She went on to say that the Council had been asked by the Department for 
Transport (DfT) to develop a common scheme for rural authorities in the West 
Midlands to join, and that currently Cheshire East, Warwickshire and Coventry 



Environment and Services Scrutiny Committee – 13 June 2016 - Minutes of Environment and Services Scrutiny 
Committee held on 14 March 2016

3

Councils were operating the scheme, with Telford and Wrekin and Worcestershire 
Councils joining the scheme this year.

58.3 The Permit Scheme Manager advised that the Streetworks Team were self-funding 
with income coming from a number of sources.  She informed Members that any 
surplus that was made would be reinvested according to local needs, individual 
schemes or to provide additional finance for large programmes of work. 

58.4 The Permit Scheme Manager informed the meeting that following concerns raised 
at a previous meeting of the Committee it was recognised that there was need for a 
more rigorous coring programme and as a result the number of phases and cores 
taken had been increased and this had led to a significant improvement in the 
failure rate.

58.5 A Member asked why when a road was under a 7 day closure work was often only 
carried out on week days.  The Permit Scheme manager commented that it was not 
possible to enforce working at weekends and that often the weekends were used to 
overcome any delays encountered.

58.9 The Chairman thanked the Permit Scheme Manager for her report and commented 
that the Scheme was a good example of a suggestion made by the Scrutiny 
Committee being taken forward.

58.10 RESOLVED:

a) That the contents of the report be noted

b) That a further update report is presented to a future meeting of the Committee 

c) That the Environment & Services Scrutiny Committee support the investment of 
Highway enforcement charges into the Highways and Transport infrastructure 
in Shropshire on a continual basis,  and that the allocation of this will be agreed 
following consultation with the Highways, Transport and Environment 
Commissioning Manager and the Portfolio Holder for Highways and Transport. 

59 Development of Sustainable Energy 

59.1 The Committee received the report of the Senior Energy and Sustainability Officer 
which set out the work being carried out by the Council in the field of sustainable 
energy and future opportunities that may be available.

59.2 The Senior Energy and Sustainability Officer advised Members that there were 
currently 26 solar photo voltaic systems installed on council buildings which were 
receiving or were due to receive feed in tariff (FiT).  He added that work was being 
done to look at the potential development of 4 solar farm sites in the county.  He 
then outlined other work that was being done.

59.3 The Project Development Manager advised Members that work had been 
undertaken to explore opportunities to generate income through the establishment 
of an energy company to supply energy and to take the opportunities that wider 
commercial energy related activities could deliver. She informed the meeting that 



Environment and Services Scrutiny Committee – 13 June 2016 - Minutes of Environment and Services Scrutiny 
Committee held on 14 March 2016

4

an “Invitation to Partner with Shropshire Council” had been issued inviting licenced 
energy suppliers to submit proposals, and that following the selection process a full 
report would be taken to Cabinet to obtain a decision on progressing the preferred 
option.

59.4 A Member asked whether there were any plans to develop hydroelectric schemes.  
The Senior Energy and Sustainability Officer advised that there were no plans 
currently.

59.5 The Chairman thanked Officers for their report.

59.6 RESOLVED

a. That the contents of the report be noted

b. That a further update is brought to a future meeting of the Committee

60 Date/Time of next meeting 

60.1 Members were advised that the next scheduled meeting of the Committee would be 
held  on 13 June 2016 at 2.00pm

Signed ……………………………………………………  (Chairman)

Date: 



1

Scrutiny

Environment & Services 
Scrutiny

13 June 2016 

Item

9
Public

Shrewsbury Swimming Pool - update

Responsible Officer George Candler, Director of Commissioning
e-mail: George.candler@shropshire.gov.uk Tel:(01743)255003 

1. Summary

This report provides an update on work carried out on the development of future 
swimming provision within Shrewsbury since the report provided to Scrutiny on 30th 
November 2015. 

A number of site options were consulted on in 2015 – refurbishment of existing 
Quarry Pool; renovation of existing Quarry Pool; new build on site of the existing 
Quarry Pool; new build at Clayton Way; new build on land at Ellesmere Road; new 
build on land at the Shrewsbury Sports Village; and new build on land at Shrewsbury 
College.

Detailed analysis of the 1,900 responses from the consultation and comments made 
by a number of stakeholders including Shrewsbury Town Council, the Quarry 
Swimming & Fitness Forum, the Shrewsbury Business Improvement District and the 
Shropshire Disability Network were analysed by leisure consultants, 4Gobal.

Leisure experts, Strategic Leisure Ltd., are currently carrying out detailed work in 
response to comments made during the consultation to help inform a 
recommendation to Cabinet for a preferred location and facility mix for swimming 
provision in Shrewsbury on the 13th July 2016, which will then be subject to further 
detailed investigation. In determining which option best meets the Council’s vision 
two considerations will be paramount:

1. Which options are the most affordable and sustainable?  
2. Which options best meet the Council’s vision and strategy for swimming 

provision?  

Assuming a Cabinet recommendation on location and facility mix, it is proposed that 
a detailed feasibility assessment is carried out so that the viability of the project can 
be assessed.  It is proposed that a Cabinet decision is then taken on whether to go 
ahead with the project, considering the viability in light of funding opportunities and 
the council’s financial strategy.  

2. Recommendation

Members of Environment Services Scrutiny are asked to scrutinise the work done to 
date and to provide additional comments that can be reflected in the Cabinet report 
on 13th July 2016.



2

REPORT

1. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

 Future swimming provision continues to create huge public interest.  A 
petition with over 3000 signatures was received by Council in April 2014. The 
Quarry Swimming and Fitness Centre (QSFC) was registered as an Asset of 
Community Value on the 19th August 2014; this creates a requirement for the 
Council, should it wish to sell the site, to delay the disposal for a minimum of 
six weeks to give the nominating organisation or other qualifying community 
body time to confirm whether they wish to make a bid; if during the six weeks 
a request to bid is made, the Council can't dispose of the asset (other than to 
a community interest group) until the end of a six-month period. 

 A five month public consultation has been undertaken and a range of 
stakeholders have been involved and contributed ideas including the Quarry 
Swimming Pool Forum, Shrewsbury Town Council, the Shrewsbury BID and 
the Disability Forum. A strong preference has been made for a town centre 
location. 

 Key stakeholders have recently indicated that, should Shropshire Council no 
longer wish to provide swimming at the Quarry, they would like to be given 
the opportunity to run the Quarry pool as a community enterprise and / or be 
given the opportunity to develop an outline business pla
[...]
consultation and the availability of 2014/15 operational 
revenue figures for the Quarry the consultation period was subsequently extended by 
a month until the 30th October. 

Over 1,900 people took part in the online survey. Alongside this a range of meetings 
and conversations continue to take place with key groups and organisations including 
Shrewsbury Town Council, the Shrewsbury Business Improvement District, the 
Quarry Swimming & Fitness Forum and the Shropshire Disability Network.  



6



7

Independent detailed analysis of the consultation was carried out by industry experts, 
4global and this is summarised above and reported in full at: 
http://new.shropshire.gov.uk/media1/2501/shrewsbury-swimming-pool-consultation-
analysis-full-report_13-04-16.pdf

4global concluded that the consultation process fulfilled research standards 
sufficiently to support robust findings. First preferences were:

Option % of most preferred
Refurbishment of the Quarry 23.50%
New build on the Quarry site 22.89%
Upgrade of the Quarry 21.67%
New build on Shrewsbury Sports Village 16.54%
New build on Shrewsbury College London Road 13.17%
New build on Clayton Way 1.42%
New build on land at Ellesmere Road 0.81%

Combined, the Quarry options represent 68.06% of the most preferred responses 
with respondents’ citing central location, accessibility, economic impact on the town 
centre and convenience as the main reasons for the Quarry preference

Learn to swim provision is the most important element of a swimming facility with 
proximity to public transport links and a timetable that caters for all also seen as 
important.

5.0 Further work in support of the development of a preferred approach to 
future swimming provision within Shrewsbury

It is possible to identify a number of key areas raised during the public consultation 
and these fall into the following broad areas:

a. Proposed facilities mix - the capacity of the proposed two pools and whether 
this will meet future increas
[...]
osing to 
allow time, to no later than the end of September 2016, for alternatives approaches 
to be developed before confirming a final approach.  All alternative options will be 
subject to the same evaluation.

7.0 Confirmation of preferred location and facility mix for future swimming 
provision within Shrewsbury

In determining which option, including any independently developed approaches, 
best meets the Council’s vision it is proposed that a detailed evaluation is carried out 
based on all the available information and in particular on the basis of three 
questions:

1. Which options are deliverable and are the most affordable and sustainable?  

2. Which options best meet the Council’s vision and strategy for swimming 
provision?  

3. What are the social, environmental and economic impact and implications of 
the different options? 

Each option will also be considered on the basis of its achievability with respect to for 
example land purchase, planning permission, etc. 

8.0 Next steps 

It is proposed to make a recommendation to Cabinet on the 13th July 2016 for a 
preferred location and facility mix for future swimming provision in Shrewsbury.

If Cabinet confirms a recommendation and before finally determining a decision to go 
ahead with the project, it is proposed that a further report is taken to Cabinet with:

 A detailed feasibility assessment of the preferred approach
 A review of the investment options and revenue implications for 

Shropshire Council, and the viability of the project in the context of the 
council’s financial strategy

 The detailed procurement approach

During the detailed design stage that would follow any final decision to go ahead with 
the project, there would be opportunities for further consultation with stakeholders on 
detailed aspects of building design.

Construction would take a minimum of 18 months and the opening of any new facility 
would be unlikely before mid-2019.



9

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does not 
include items containing exempt or confidential information)
Indoor Leisure Facilities Strategy 2009 - 2019 and Playing Pitch Strategy 2010 – 2020, 
Cabinet, 29 June 2011
New pool for Shrewsbury, Cabinet, 30 July 2014
Shrewsbury Swimming and Fitness Options Report, Strategic Leisure, June 2015
Shrewsbury Swimming Pool update, Environment & Services Scrutiny, 22 June 2015
Shrewsbury Swimming Pool Consultation Analysis, 4global, March 2016
Shrewsbury Swimming Pool update, Environment & Services Scrutiny, 30 November 
2015
ESIIA, April 2016

Cabinet Member: 
Cllr Stuart West, Portfolio Holder for Leisure, Libraries and Culture

Local Members:
Cllr Andrew Bannerman, Cllr Peter Adams, Cllr Vernon Bushell, Cllr Ted Clarke, Cllr 
Anne Chebsey, Cllr Hannah Fraser, Cllr Miles Kenny, Cllr Jane Mackenzie, Cllr Peter 
Nutting, Cllr Alan Mosley, Cllr Pam Moseley, Cllr Mike Owen, Cllr Kevin Pardy, Cllr Mal 
Price, Cllr Keith Roberts, Cllr John Tandy, Cllr Dean Carroll &  Cllr Amy Leibich

Appendices:

 





Committee and Date

Environment and Services 
Scrutiny Committee

13th June 2016

Item

10
Public

SHROPSHIRE’S PUBLIC OPEN SPACE, 
SPORT & RECREATIONAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT  

Responsible Officer Deb Hughes, Outdoor Partnerships Manager
e-mail: Deb.Hughes@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 255057 Fax  

1. Summary

Shropshire Council has a significant role to play, as a key policy maker with 
regulatory/statutory frameworks, such as Planning, to create the right environment to 
promote opportunities for play and recreation. This requires a robust and up-to-date 
assessment of the needs for open space, sports and recreation facilities to inform the need 
to make new provision through new development, via on site design and developer 
contributions. 

Planning Policy and Outdoor Partnerships have appointed a consultant to update existing 
Public Open Space (POS) Sport & Recreation information which was collected in 2009 
and to review future needs across the county, based on projected population growth for 
the period to 2036. The result of the survey, through a short term contract, to be completed 
by September 2016, will provide an up to date evaluation of the adequacy of the supply of 
particular POS types, now and in the future.
 
The up-to-date needs assessment will inform the proposed review of the Local 
Development Plan. It will enable Shropshire Council and local communities to identify and 
prioritise POS needs, alongside informing the most appropriate delivery mechanism, 
whether through on site design, s106 planning obligations, CIL or other monies. It will 
thereby support investment in new and existing POS, sport & recreational facilities, as part 
of the 18 area Place Plans. 

2. Recommendations

i. That Councillors comment on the progress made to date with work to review and 
update evidence which will inform the current and future provision of POS within 
Shropshire’s 18 Market Towns. 

http://shropshire.gov.uk/committee-services/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=326
http://shropshire.gov.uk/committee-services/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=326


13 June 2016:  SHROPSHIRE’S PUBLIC OPEN SPACE, SPORT & RECREATIOANL NEEDS ASSESSMENT  

2

REPORT

3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

The inclusion of public open space is critical to the continuing health and wellbeing of the 
local residents. Public open space meets all the requirements of Public Health to provide 
space and facilities for adults and children to be both active physically and mentally and to 
enable residents to meet as part of the community. 

The risk of not undertaking a POS, sport & recreational needs assessment, is that 
communities, through increased development, may well have a deficit of open space for 
play, sport & recreation to support the local population’s health and wellbeing. Delivering 
this short term contract will therefore update local communities POS & recreational needs. 

4. Financial Implications

£10K ha
[...]

 How the task will be approached including the proposed methodology 
and work programme. 

 Indicative milestones / timescales for completion of the study. 

 The number of day’s work they anticipate each stage of the study will 
take, including the number of hours’ time input assumed for each 
member of the proposed project team and a breakdown of any 
associated costs.  

 Details of the relevant experience for each project team member and 
examples of comparable work undertaken.  

 The payment arrangements required to be met in order for the report 
to be delivered on time and within budget. 
 

Any potential conflicts of interests must be declared. 
 
6.0 Project Management 

The consultant will receive support to deliver the contract from Shropshire 
Council’s Planning Policy, Outdoor Partnerships, Leisure Services and Energize 
STW. 
 
The consultant will be required to project manage the commission on a day 
to day basis including co-ordinating the input of the student placement and 
relevant stakeholders as follows: 

1. Shropshire Council Departments 

 Strategic Planning  

 Outdoor Recreation 

 Estates 

 Commissioning and Community Enablement 

 Public Health 
2. Town and Parish Councils 
3. Shropshire Playing Field Association 
4. Energize STW 



 

5. Other local Open Space & Recreation providers as agreed at inception 
meet 

 
The consultant will be required to prepare relevant proposals and to present 
these to the Shropshire Council for consideration before submitting final 
report. 

 


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2016
	9 Update on New Swimming Pool Facilities for Shrewsbury
	10 Shropshires Public Open Space, Sport and Recreational Needs Assessment
	Public Open Space and Recreation Needs Assesment Brief




Minutes of the meeting


Environment and Services Scrutiny Committee – 11 July 2016 - Minutes of Environment and Services Scrutiny 
Committee held on 13 June 2016

1

Environment and 
Services Scrutiny 
Committee

13 June 2016

2.00 pm

Item

?
Public

MINUTES OF THE ENVIRONMENT AND SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 13 JUNE 2016 
2.00  - 3.45 PM

Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward
Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257713

Present 
Councillor Vince Hunt (Chairman)
Councillors Keith Roberts (Vice Chairman), Dean Carroll, Ted Clarke, Nigel Hartin, 
Roger Hughes, Christian Lea, Pamela Moseley, Vivienne Parry and Arthur Walpole

1 Election of Chairman 

1.1 RESOLVED:

That Councillor Hunt be elected chairman of the Environment and Services Scrutiny 
Committee for the forthcoming municipal year

2 Apologies for absence and substitutions 

2.1 There were no apologies for absence

3 Appointment of Vice Chairman 

3.1 RESOLVED:

The Councillor K Roberts be appointed Vice Chairman of the Environment and 
Services Scrutiny Committee for the forthcoming municipal year

4 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

4.1 None were made

5 Minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2016 

5.1 The Chairman pointed out that he was described as Leader rather than Chairman in 
the list of those present.  It was agreed that this should be amended.



Environment and Services Scrutiny Committee – 11 July 2016 - Minutes of Environment and Services Scrutiny 
Committee held on 13 June 2016

2

5.2 RESOLVED:

That subject to the above the minutes of the meeting of the Environment and 
Services Scrutiny Committee held on the 14 March 2016 be approved as a true 
record and signed by the Chairman 

6 Public Question Time 

6.1 The following question was received from Mr Bernard Wills - Chair of Quarry 
Swimming & Fitness Forum

Why is a decision on the location of the Future Swimming Provision in 
Shrewsbury being made in July based on inaccurate and incomplete information, 
some of which has been produced by Strategic Leisure consultants who are still 
working on this? After all this time and money, would it not be a better use of public 
time and money to wait until all the information, including that being carried out by 
the BID and the Quarry Swimming & Fitness Forum has been finished in 3 months’ 
time ?

 
Response: -

The report to Cabinet on the 13th July will reference both the previous publically 
available information and recent updated information that answers the queries 
raised during the consultation. It will set out a recommendation based on all of this 
information and in the context of the council’s aim to create affordable and 
sustainable swimming provision that best supports future participation. Before 
making a final decision and in the context of this information and recommendation, 
the Council will be providing up to 12 months to organisations and groups to 
develop alternative proposals for future swimming provision

6.2 Mr Wills asked what support could the Council give to those groups which were 
looking at alternative proposals.  The Director of Commissioning stated that the 
Council had worked to date with all stakeholders and that this work would continue 
over the next 12 months 

7 Member Question Time 

7.1 Councillor Bannerman made the following points: -

 The costs included in the survey for the rebuilding of a pool on the Quarry site 
included the building of an underground car park which none of the other 
proposals included which meant that direct comparison of costs could not be 
made.

 A town centre site was the preference of the majority of respondents to the 
survey

 The report on the economic impact of relocating the swimming pool away from 
the town centre  had not been received yet



Environment and Services Scrutiny Committee – 11 July 2016 - Minutes of Environment and Services Scrutiny 
Committee held on 13 June 2016

3

He asked why the final decision was being made in July.  The Director of 
Commissioning advised that the report was being taken in July to reflect the original 
decision made by Cabinet and the 2 years of work that had been undertaken since 
then. The  Cabinet report would include a recommendation that other organisations 
would have up to twelve months to make alternative proposals to keep the pool at 
the Quarry site and that these would be considered carefully against the key criteria 
set.

8 STAR Housing Update 

8.1 The meeting received the report of the Director of Commissioning which provided a 
brief outline of what STAR (Shropshire Towns and Rural) Housing provide for the 
Council, the work they do and the arrangements for monitoring of STAR Housing by 
the Council

8.2 The Managing Director of STAR Housing gave a presentation, (copy attached to 
signed minutes). She advised Members that since it was set up in 2013 the 
following had been achieved: -

 100% Decent Homes Standard 
 Building 68 new homes for sale and rent
 Improved successful resolution of anti-social behaviour from 73% to 93%
 Improved rent collection from 98.1% to 99.3%
 Improved satisfaction with sheltered housing from 84% to 90% 

 
The Managing Director advised members that progress was monitored through 
quarterly reports and that performance indicator were agreed with Shropshire 
Council and that currently 14 of the 15 indicators were within agreed tolerances.

8.3 The Managing Director then set out the challenges that were ahead and the 
objectives for the forthcoming year.

8.4 The Portfolio Holder for Planning, Housing, Regulatory Services and Environment 
advised Members that an options appraisal on the future management of the 
Councils housing stock would be taking place and that the Scrutiny Committee 
would be involved as part of this process.  He thanked the Managing Director and 
her team for all the work that they do.

8.5 Members expressed concern about the effects of government reforms especially 
the “pay to stay” and right to buy reforms.  In response to a question the Managing 
Director explained that the figure of £30,000 income for “pay to say” was set 
nationally and was total household income.  She added that having to ascertain the 
information changed the relationship with tenants.  A Member asked how the 
changes had been communicated to tenants.  The Managing Director advised that 
the changes had been discussed at Area Tenants Panels and that more information 
would be given once details of the implementation of the changes had been 
received.

8.6 A Member asked for more details about the “Pop Ups” that were held.  The 
Managing Director informed Members that about 40 pop ups were planned this year 



Environment and Services Scrutiny Committee – 11 July 2016 - Minutes of Environment and Services Scrutiny 
Committee held on 13 June 2016

4

and that details were circulated to tenants locally.  She added that various officers 
attended and that information was available and tenants could raise and queries 
and problems that they had.

 
8.7 The Chairman suggested that it may be useful to set up a task and finish group to 

look at the options appraisal and that he would discuss the matter with the Portfolio 
Holder and the Managing Director.

8.8 The Chairman thanked the Managing Director for her presentation and for 
answering questions.

8.9 RESOLVED: -

That the report be noted

9 Update on New Swimming Pool Facilities for Shrewsbury 

9.1 The meeting received the report of the Director of Commissioning which provided 
an update on work carried out on the development of future swimming provision 
within Shrewsbury since the report provided to Scrutiny on 30th November 2015.

9.2 The Director of Commissioning reminded members that a number of site options 
were consulted on in 2015 – and that detailed analysis of the 1,900 responses from 
the consultation and comments made by a number of stakeholders including 
Shrewsbury Town Council, the Quarry Swimming & Fitness Forum, the Shrewsbury 
Business Improvement District and the Shropshire Disability Network had been 
carried out.   He advised Members that leisure experts, Strategic Leisure Ltd., were 
carrying out detailed work in response to comments made during the consultation to 
help inform a recommendation to Cabinet for a preferred location and facility mix for 
swimming provision in Shrewsbury on the 13th July 2016, and that further detailed 
investigation work would be carried out to determine which option best met the 
Council’s vision and that two considerations will be paramount:

 Which options are the most affordable and sustainable?  
 Which options best meet the Council’s vision and strategy for swimming 

provision?  

9.3 A Member asked whether a further report would be taken to Cabinet following the 
further detailed work that was to be carried out.  The Director of Commissioning 
confirmed that a further report would be taken to Cabinet setting out the detailed 
proposals.

9.4 A Councillor asked whether the new pool would be able to stage regional swimming 
events as he had been advised that recently an event had had to be held in 
Wolverhampton as there was no suitable venue in Shropshire. The Director of 
Commissioning confirmed that the ASA had been involved in developing the 
specifications for the new pool and that it would be able to host events.

10 Shropshires Public Open Space, Sport and Recreational Needs Assessment 



Environment and Services Scrutiny Committee – 11 July 2016 - Minutes of Environment and Services Scrutiny 
Committee held on 13 June 2016

5

10.1 Members received the report of the Outdoor Partnerships Manager which updated 
them on work being carried out to update existing Public Open Space (POS) Sport 
& Recreation information which was collected in 2009 and to review future needs 
across the county, based on projected population growth for the period to 2036 
which would enable the Council and local communities to identify and prioritise 
needs and the most appropriate mechanism for delivery.

10.2 Members were advised that a consultant had been appointed to carry out a survey 
of the existing provision and to identify future needs.

10.3 A Member made reference to policy MD2 which placed a requirement for open 
space to be provided in all developments and asked whether this was affected by 
the issues around the 5 year land supply.  Members were advised that open space 
was an important factor in determining whether a development was considered to 
be sustainable.

10.4 Members expressed concern regarding the impact of the removal of CIL obligation 
from self-build properties on the levels of CIL funding available to Councils.

10.5 RESOLVED: 

That Members note the work being carried out

11 Date/Time of next meeting 

71.1 Members were reminded that the next scheduled meeting would be held on 
Monday 11 July 2016 at 2.00pm


